Fiule 2.%18

{a) Insert full

narne(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s}

{b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) insert date of
appointment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited

Company number

05605411

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

{full name of court)

Court case number

2014 of 2012

\/We (a) Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James
Harding

Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Matthew James Cowlishaw

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B12HZ

having been appointed administrator(s} of (b) Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited c/o

Deloitte LLP Four Brindleyptace, Birmingham

on (c) 2 March, 2012 by (d) High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report
Signed m (./\—/

)'1
Jomwmstrator(s)
Dated &

You do not have to give any contact Wendy Packwood
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace
contact you if there 1s a query on the Birmingham

form B12HZ

The contact infermation that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

0121 698 8661

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

Number DX Exchange
n you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
strar of Companies at -
Compat L CGPH" panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A23 07/01/2015 #211
COMPANIES HOUSE




-

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited
{formerly Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited)
{(IN ADMINISTRATION)

{“the Company”)

Court No. 2014 of 2012

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 6 January 2015

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

6 January 2015

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be rehied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James Harding were appointed Joint
Admimistrators of Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited on 2 March 2012 The affairs, business and
property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as
agents of the Company and contract without personal hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are icensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James Harding
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

Tel — 0121 696 8661




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1

2  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION =

4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 7

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8

6 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 10

8. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 11

APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account from 9 July 2014 to 6 January
2015 and from 2 March 2012 to 6 January 2015

3. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period from 9 July 2014 to 6 January 2015 and
from 2 March 2012 to 6 January 2015

4. Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015



ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Admnistrators”

“the Company”

“the Bank” / “Secured Creditor”

‘Deloitte”

“the Court”

“"QFCH"

“Savills” / "Property Manager”
“pp"

“the Shopping Centre”
“Pradera” / “Asset Manager”
“KLM"

“SIP 2 (E&W)”

“SIP13 (E&W)"

“SIP 9 (E&W)"

“SIP7 (E&W)"

“Eversheds”
“Maclay Murray”
“Daniel Connal”
“Shepherds”
“BLP”

“Roche”
“Stevens Douglas”
“BDP"

“Mall Solutions”
“SWIP”
“Lunson”
“Mernll”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and the Insolvency
{Amendment)

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn and Robert James
Harding of Deloitte LLP

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited (in Administration)

Bank of Scotland plc

Deloitte LLP

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies Court
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Savills ple (Managing Agents)

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject to
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Market Gates Shopping Centre, Great Yarmouth

Pradera UK Limited

Kitchen La Frenais Mcrgan LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales) — Acquisition
of assets of insolvent companies by directors

Statement of Insclvency Practce 13 {(England & Wales) -
Acquisition of assets of insolvent companies by directors

Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England & Wales) — Acquisition
of assets of insolvent companies by directors

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales) — General
presentation of accounts

Eversheds LLP

Maclay Murray & Spens LLP

Daniel Connal Partnership

Shepherd and Wedderburn LLP

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Roche Chartered Surveyors — Joint Letting Agents

Douglas Stevens & Co — Joint Letting Agents

Building Design Partnership Limited

Mall Solutions Europe Limited

Scottish Widows Investment Partnership

Lunson Mitchenall Limited

Merrill Corporation Limited

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015



“Blue Sky” Blue Sky Planning Consultancy (2009) Limited
“Tayler Reid” Tayler Reid Limited

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015




1.1

12

1.3

14

1.5

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared In accordance with Rule 2 110 to provide creditors with a
summary of the Administration of the Company

The Administrators’ 1ssued therr formal proposals to all creditors on 24 Apnl 2012 As part of
those proposals the Administrators’ made a statement in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b)
of Schedule B1 of the Act that as there are no funds likely avallable for distribution to the
unsecured creditors they would not be convening a creditors meeting unless required to do
S0

A statement having been made and no valid requests from creditors in the prescribed format
for a meeting having been received in the 8 business days subsequent to therr issue the
Admimistrators’ proposals were presumed deemed approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the
Rules A formal notice confirming this was sent to all crediters on 9 May 2012

Extensions to original period of appointment

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterprise Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

The imtial period of the appointment was for twelve months ending on 2 March 2013 but the
term of the Administration was extended to 1 September 2013 by consent of the Secured
Creditor, on 13 August 2013, a further extension was granted by the Court for the
Administration appeintment to be extended to 1 September 2014, with a further 6 month
extension to 1 March 2015 being obtained from the Court on 19 August 2014 n order to
finalise asset realisations

Exit from Administration

In our proposals to creditors, we included a proposal that in the event that the Company has
no property remaining to be realised, the Admimstrators may notfy the Registrar of
Companies to that effect, at which time the appointment of the Administrators ceases The
Registrar will dissolve the Company after three months following receipt of this notice This 1s
the exit route that has been pursued

Administrators’ discharge

In accordance with the Administrators’ proposals, the Secured Creditor of the Company was
asked, and agreed on 9 May 2012, that the Admimstrators be discharged from labihty per
Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act mmediately upon the Administrators' filing
thewr final report to creditors and vacating office

Statutory Information

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 1




1.6 Website

As previously advised, all communications with creditors, including updates and progress
reports can be found on the website at www deloitte comfuk/marketgatesiimited

We will write to you each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice or report We are
required to keep documents on the website for 3 menths from being uploaded to the site

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2016 2




21

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded the Company had significant
secured debts and therefore, the Administrators concluded that a rescue of the Company as a
going concern could not be achieved

Consequently, the Administrators appointed an Asset Manager to undertake a proactive asset
management strategy over a penod of ttme 1o enhance the value of the Shopping Centre prior
to sale However, as the value of secured debt was in excess of the realisable value of the
Shopping Centre, the purpose of the Administration was the third objective, to realise property
in order to make a drstribution to secured and/or preferential creditors

As noted above, the Admtnistrators’ Proposals in order to achieve this objective were deemed
approved pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules A formal notice confirming this was sent to all
creditors on 9 May 2012

Achievement of the approved proposals

The Administrators’ deemed approved proposals are attached at Appendix 4 for your
informatton We have summarnsed below the outcome in respect of each of the approved
proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators continued to manage the affars of the Company to
the conclusion of the Administration A sale of the Shopping Centre
occurred on 13 November 2013

2 Investigations into the affairs of the Company and conduct of the
directors prior to the appointment of the Admnistrators have been
undertaken and concluded in lne with statutory and regulatory
requirements

3 The Administrators were authonsed to agree secured, preferential and
unsecured creditor claims There are no preferred claims and no funds
available to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors, accordingly
unsecured claims will not be agreed

4 Distributions of £24 Om were made to the Secured Creditor upon
completion of the sale on 13 November 2013, £1 55m on 4 Apnl 2014,
£100,000 000 on 11 September 2014 and a final distrnibution of £140,321
made on 17 December 2014 respectively The Bank will not be repaid in

full
5 No creditors' committee was formed in respect of the Company
6 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company

Accordingly, in the absence of any preferential claims against the
Company, approval was sought and obtained from the Secured Creditor
with regards to the basis and drawing of Admiristrators’ remuneration
and expenses and the Pre-Admintstration costs

7and 8 The Administrators are seeking the dissolution of the Company

9 No creditors’ committee was formed in respect of the Company
Accordingly, the Secured Creditor for the Company has agreed that the
Adminsstrators be discharged from liabibty per paragraphs 98 and 99 of

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 3




Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators filing their
report to creditors and vacating office

Further information in respect of the outcome for creditors 1s contained In the following
sections of this report

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 4




31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

Securing assets

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 2 March 2012, members of
the Administrators’ staff met the directors of the Company 1n order to obtain up to date
Company financial information, the strategy being adopted for the asset and to understand
the Company’s existing property management and lettings arrangements

it was the Administrators’ intention to continue to trade in the medium term, including the
completion of a number of lettings to enhance the rental yield at the Shopping Centre The
Administrators appointed an Asset Manager to develop a strategy to enhance the value of the
development, including the further development of the Shopping Centre's tenant portfolio and
cost effectively oversee the day to day management of the Shopping Centre Subsequently,
the centre was to be marketing the centre for sale

Sale of business and realisation of assets

As previously reported, the Administrators’ achieved a sale of the Shopping Centre (the sole
asset of the Company), on 13 November 2013 for £24,317,996

Meeting of creditors

As stated in paragraph 1 1 above, under paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Act, the Administrators are
not required to catl a creditors meeting If the Company has insufficient funds to make a
distribution to the unsecured creditors, uniess 10% of the value of the Company’s unsecured
creditors request it

As there were no funds avallable to make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors of the
Company, a creditors meeting was not convened

In the absence of a meeting being called, the Administrators proposals were deemed to have
been approved on 9 May 2012

Distributions to creditors

An intenm distnbution of £24 Om was made to the Secured Creditor upon completion of the
sale on 13 November 2013 Further distributions were made of £155m on 4 Apnl 2014,
£100,000 on 11 September 2014 and £140,321 on 17 December 2014 The Bank has not
been repaid in full

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory dubes, an investigation nto the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 15 August
2012

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated € January 2015 5




3.6 EC regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EC) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined n Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 6



4.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 9 July 2014 to 6 January 2015 together waith cumulative details of the transactions from 2
March 2013 to 6 January 2015, prepared in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations durnng the period since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

Rent Receipts

Savills, as Property Manager, collected rent and service charge monies from the tenants and
disbursed property costs from the service charge income against an agreed budget Savills
have refunded landlord property costs of £7,224 and rent receipts of £2,971 from funds held
Durning the period covered by this report, rent receipts of £1,196 have been received

Bank [nterest
Bank interest of £612 has been receved since our last report

Rates Refund

The Admimistrators have received a rates refund of £22,770 during the period

Unrealised assets

There are no unrealised assets

Qutcome for creditors

The total unsecured creditors’ balance as at 2 March 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of
Affarrs (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) was £477,270

After discharging the costs of the Admnistration there are insufficient realisations from assets
to fully repay the Bank Accordingly there a were no funds available to pay a dividend to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, even under the PP

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 7




5.1

5.2

53

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

The Company’s Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set
out In the Statement of Affairs, was £36,874,264

The Bank holds fixed and floating charges dated 15 December 2005 and 9 January 2008 over
the freehold of the Shopping Centre and the Company’s general assets

As set out at Sectron 3 1, distnibutions to the Bank total £25,790,321 The Bank has not been
repaid in full

Preferential creditors

As the Company employed no employees as at the date of the Administrators’ appointment
there were no preferential claims against the Company

Prescribed Part and unsecured creditors

The Prescnbed Part {(section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrnbed Part} Order 2003)
apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

¢ 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
¢ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The Shopping Centre was captured by the Bank's fixed charge secunity In addition, we have
received legal advice that confirms that rent income was also assigned to the Bank
Therefore, as there were no floating charge realisations, there were no funds available for a
distribution under the PP

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 8




6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

61 SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

The Administrators are nct aware of any connected party transactions dunng the period of this
report or the two years prior to the Administration which were not carned out on an arms
length basis

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 9




P M e

I

7. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 24 Apnl 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, in accordance with rule 2 33(2){ka) of the Rules

These costs were approved by the Secured Creditor as detailed below

Partners & Time Average
Directors  Managers Total Cost Hourly
{Hours) {(Hours) (Hours) £ Rate £
Preparation for
Administration 26 65 320 2085 16,715 526 47

Total fees unpaid as at the
date of appointment 15,715

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Admirustrator (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered into
Admsnistration but with a view to its doing so

No Pre-Administration costs have been drawn

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 10




8.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Expenses
8.1.1 Basis of Remuneration

Where the Administrators have made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Act, and in the absence of a creditors’ committee, the Administrators' remuneration may
be fixed by approval of each secured creditor and/or any preferential creditors of the
Company Approval was obtained from the Secured Creditor, there being no preferential
creditors, on 9 May 2012

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when
the work 1s performed (plus VAT) In additicn, the Administrators were authorised to draw
their remuneration from the Administration estate, together with expenses incurred which
relate specifically to the case, as and when funds allow

Period Hours Average Total Time Fees
Hourly Rate cost Drawn

2 March 20120 8 1,439 92 568 47 £818,554 05 | £317,000 00

July 2014

S July 2014 to & 66 05 418 58 £27647 50 | £93 00000

January 2015

{Appendix 3a)

Total {Appendix 3b) 1,505 97 561 90 £846,201 55 | £410,000 00

Dunng the penod of this report, the Administrators have incurred time costs of £27,647 50
made up of 66 05 of hours at an average charge out rate of 418 58 across all grades of staff,
this time i1s charged in six minute increments

The Administrators’ total time costs over the penod of their appointment are £846,201 55 A
total of £410,000 has been drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix 2 Remuneration has been drawn at a tower level than the tme costs
incurred Unbilled time costs of £436,201 55 will be wntten off

Please refer to Appendix 3 where the work has heen categonsed into the following task
headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notffication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

° Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reperting on the conduct of its directors

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 11




. Realisation of Assets includes dentifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property i1ssues, collection of debts, realisation of
other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, dentfying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations and accounting

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, unsecured
claims and secured

. Other matters include tax and VAT

*A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” i1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

8.1.2 Expenses

The Administrators have incurred expenses of £150 66 and which are summarised in the

table below

Nature of Total Incurred Paid
disbursements

£ £
Mileage 67 82 67 82
Specific Bond 2000 20 00
Statutory Advertising 84 60 84 60
Total 172.42 172.42

Mileage Is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

A summary of expenses paid 1s provided at Appendix 2

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015

12




8.2

8.3

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2013/2014
rates 15 now provided separately for Assistant Directors and Assistant Managers, this
information was previously provided under the category of Managers’ rates

Grade £ £ £
2012 1 Sept 2012 to 31 From 1 Sep 2014
(1 Jan — 31 Aug) Aug 2013

Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950 615 to 970
Assistant Directors 450 to 700 465 to 720 475t0 735
Managers 390 to 625 400 to 645 410 to 660
Assistant Managers 295 to 500 305 to 515 310to 525
Assistants and Support 150 to 295 50 to 305 50to 310
Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain cirrcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required ¢n the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
guoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised hime recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financal
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

Charge out rates increased on 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators nstructed Eversheds, a firm of lawyers with the appropriate expertise and
expernence In dealng with these types of Admimstrations

Maclay Murray, a firm of lawyers, were nstructed for the discrete task of preparing the
appointment documentation

Shepherds, the Company's previous lawyers, were nstructed for the discrete task of
completing a number of letings/lease renewals in hand at appointment and a number of rent

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd—Final progress report to creditors dated 8 January 2015 13




-

review memoranda's on the basis that it was more expeditious to do so given their existing
knowledge of the Shopping Centre

BLP, a firm of lawyers, were nstructed for the discrete task of preparing an Asset
Management Agreement The Bank has previously developed a pro forma document for such
appointments which 1s cost effective for the Company to utihse BLP received a fixed fee

All legal fees, other than BLP, are based upon therr recorded time costs incurred at
discounted charge out rates and are reviewed before being approved for payment

KLM, a firm of retail property consultants, were instructed to undertake rent renewals, lettings
and lease renewals on behalf of the Company Ther fees comprise a fixed fee or a
commission

BDP, a firm of architects, were instructed to advise on the physical improvements to the site
on a fixed fee basis

Mall solutions, a firm of retal agents, were nstructed to provide services in relation to
commercialisation in the Mall on a fixed fee basis

SWIP were inithially appointed as Asset Manager Due to the specialist nature of the asset,
proposals for the asset management and disposal of the centre was also sought from
Pradera, with Pradera subsequently appointed as Asset Manager Pradera’s fees compnise a
fixed annual management fee and a sales fee as a percentage of the sale price achieved
SWIP's fees comprised a management fee

Sawvills, a firm of property management agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
continue with their property management services at the Shopping Centre Therr fees are
paid from service charges collected from tenants

Roche, Stevens Douglas and Lunson were retained by the Joint Administrators to continue as
Joint Letting Agents, being paid a commssicn from lettings achieved Lunson were also
appointed as sales agent, fees being a percentage of the sale price achieved

Daniel Connal, Tayler Reid and Blue Sky, all firms of chartered surveyors, were instructed to
prepare plans on various units located at the Shopping Centre on a fixed fee basis

Merrill, a firm of IT consultants, were nstructed to project manage the shopping centre’s
website on a fixed fee basis

The professtonal costs paid to date are summarnsed in the table below All professional costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

NET (£) VAT (£) TOTAL (£)
Lawyers
BLP 15,437 55 3,087 51 18,525 06
Eversheds 93,480 75 18,696 00 112,176 75
Maclay Murray & Spens LLP 1,851 00 370 20 2,22120
Shepperd and Wedderburn LLP 19,350 00 3,870 00 23,220 00
Total legal fees and disbursements 130,119.30 26,023.71 156,143.01
Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated § January 2015 14




8.4

8.5

Agents

8DP 47,385 74 9477 15 56,862 89
Mall Sclutions 24113756 4822 75 28,936 50
Stevens Douglas 14,250 00 2,850 00 17,100 00
Lunson 182,504 86 | 36,500 97 219,005 83
Mernll 11,554 70 2,310 94 13,865 64
Tayler Reid 6,550 00 1,310 00 7,860 00
Blue Sky 6,609 00 1,321 80 7,930 80
Dantel Connal Partnership 297500 595 00 3,570 00
KLM 25,750 00 5,150 00 30,900 00
Pradera 422,370 21 84,474 04 506,844 25
Roche 46,225 00 9,245 00 55,470 00
SWIP 18,277 40 3,655 48 21,932 88
Total agents fees and disbursements 808,565.66 | 164,113.13 984,678.79
Grand Total 938,677.46 | 187,735.34 | 1,126,412.80

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Craditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% In value of the
unsecured credttors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 108(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
ali of the expenses incutred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detaling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Ltd-Final progress report to creditors dated 6 January 2015 15




MARKET GATES SHOPPING CENTRE GY LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1

-,

v

Company Name

Previous Names

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited

Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

Shareholder

In Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

2014 of 2012

2 March 2012

Matthew James Cowlishaw, Neville Barry Kahn
and Robert James Harding

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham

B1 2HZ
05605411

27 October 2005
Pamela June Smyth

Bank of Scotland plc

KPMG LLP

The QFCH - under Paragraph 14 of Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986 (as amended)

Donald William Borland

Philip Hartley Miller
Andrew Sutherland

N/A

Miller Developments Holdings Limited

Euan James Edward Haggerty
David Thomas Milloy




Statement
of affairs
£

29 000 000 00

2,021,818 63
10894 23

87,034 51

31,119,747 37

Notes

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited

{In Admimistration)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

2 March 2012 to 6 January 2015

Appendix 2

£ £ £
2 March 2012 to 9 July 2014t0 8 Total
8 July 2014 Janvary 2015
RECEIPTS
Sale of shopping centre 24 317 995 89 - 24,317,995 B9
Cash at bank - - -
Prepayments - - -
Bank interest 2 22669 08 61182 23 280 90
Sundry Refund 470 - 470
VAT reclaimed due to Service Charge func 47 082 28 (3 893 80} 43 188 46
Pre Appt Rent Monses 66,278 25 - 66 278 25
Rates Refund 4 006 44 27770 35 31,776 80
Rent Recepts 9 3,942,081 05 1,495 71 394327676
28,400 117 67 25684 09 28,425,801 76
PAYMENTS
Landiord's Property Expenditure 3 350,502 34 (7,223 62) 34327872
Ptanmng Application 38500 - 38500
Float held - Car Park 18 867 34 - 19 867 34
Float held - Rent Account 10,123 56 (2,971 33) 715223
Vat iahility re senvice charge 162148 - 1,621 48
Agents’ Fees 808,565 66 - 808 565 66
Administrators' Fees 317 000 0O 93,000 00 410,000 00
Adminstrators Expenses 172 42 - 17242
Insurance of assets 96,351 56 160 35 96 51191
Bank Charges 869 00 6000 929 00
Legal Fees 128,268 46 - 128,269 46
Lega! Disbursements 1,845 84 - 1849 84
Subsistence 45 48 - 46 48
Travel Expenses 128% 10 - 128910
Accomodation 62 50 - 62 50
Refurbishment / Capex Costs 7 428 908 81 - 428,908 81
PR and marketing 2,000 00 - 2 000 00
Contnbution to tenants fit out costs 4 367 544 00 - 367,544 00
Indemnty Insurance 16 950 00 - 16,950 00
Chargeholder [ 25,550,000 00 240,321 33 25 790 321 33
Statutory Advertising 76 50 - 76 50
28 102,455 03 32334673 28,425,801 76
Balance in hand 297,662 64 (297,662 64) -
28 400 117 67 25 684 09 28,425,801 78
Made up as follows
VAT 1 389380 (3,893 80) -
Bank Account 293 766 84 (293 768 84) -
297,662 64 (297,662 64) -

1 The Company 1s registered for VAT and the above receipts and payments are shown net of VAT

2 The funds were held on an interest beanng bank account
3 This represents the void service charges for empty units and direct landlords costs

4 This represents the landlords capital contnbution to the tenants fit out costs on new letings

5 Sawvills, as Property Managers, collect service charge monies from the tenants and dishurse property costs from the
from the service charge income agamst an agreed budget reporting to the Admirustrators on a regutar basis
As these are third party funds they are not shown in the Receipts and Payments account above

6 Anntenm distnbution of £24 Om was made to the Secured Creditor upon completion of the sale on 13 November 2013
and further distnbutions of £1 55m on 4 Apnl 2014 £100 000 on 11 Septernber 2014 and £140 321 on 17 December 2014

7 Captal expendrture on property improvement and upkeep

8 Further mformation including a crediters nght to request information or to challenge remunerstion and/ or expenses can
be found in sectionts 8 4 and 8 5 of this repon

9 Adjustment to rent account for VAT on gross rent receipts




00 000 C& | NMYHO $334
vs 1 3] [mue 3| S8 T8¢ v [reeer 3| [seoe 1] [ FAVED ¥ad HNOKALYYE IOVHIAY
5 9y e ED o5 99 [sze [osiee o4z s [see |seesw [ssar Jooters [ozos | 1503 ¥ SHNOH TYLOL
—— — —
82 LEF WO E Sr oL 0% it $L0 osoire 08 i SLl9s S0l SZ 850 $i0
56 Tet TRz 54 [T 0% 42t BT 0056 ¢ orr 51185 S0t 05 16T 050 ey
8 B2t STLET L SiE [T 114 7RIS sZ0 1VA
UOISUSY
oSy
RN Y Ieeds ese)
[T SLYaLZ s98 00 roi 0z GLR4dLL 753 o zrl oo
00 0ZE 00 ¥9 4] 00 19 oo POINIREUN
SApOURIRYS
wize sL0ZL2 ¥ e 00 008 [+ 3 SLRLLL Si€ 0 Zri 0zo Ll
e
ssalous
wOUpRID
— —
05 489 oL %L 0s it ¢ 058 ooLres o348
- Sty ARy piIlL
Slatsy J SMUNG O SRG
UL 0 oY
o 155 05 6288 aL sl 05 (E0€ 0se 00 IS 098 ProwaseaTl pus pRyesy  Aadold
- Sty YD
- (ao01g B #) siessy 20
1990 1008
3jessy 0 UCHESHEaY
———
| o3 0zs 0 I8 oLg 00 Z¢ [Ty
OpRI) 0 0NZ0ID
Buipmay Suuogpuow
00 02E 00ze oo [k oo - Buipesz BuoBug
Bupey ) jo0 Josuey | Aeg
Bupeit
PApUST) SIODBIN] Lo syoday
suonrbnsanu|
Pem——— e — - — suo{rBiseau)
AT STONrEL $iZC 00 0U6 [ ¥ 00 605 § [T} 0594 T 0L% ST RLES $68 00 018 v e
0 S5F ShLiLY ‘L 00 BRL N2 0 % ¥z 7 s oo 167 oL 7 PA7 | T DURIOOSY |BIBLID
- USRI ASUSAITU] B LI ST
6002y e
0! E9E 05 £65 ¥ oz 00 022 oLl 0S9ZT 0L o5 6l 1] 05Trat 05 E 0 5Kl @0 RSOr) PUR JULIRDRURY S50
10 Lvr 00528 £ =T 00 08t 090 00800 L ot s T [543 05 66T [} QW0 ELL o CuRi AKLIETS Pu DuriteD)
DUILIUR] PR Loy s sipy |
{3hisen {31 1580 uney (3hisen siney (F) 1900 ey {31502 | snend ey mtey i
uroies Slesany addng F SjUeIEEY AialRut JUTINIESY sidizury EIMIN(T JUISITSY IR T AU
o xpusddy §10Z Adenuer 9 o) #10Z KN 6 Pouod L) 0] :IS0SLULL

PO AD s Buiddoys sejen ey




v

. | 55T
[ssoer 3] [zzsis 3] [ v owr 3] [ 95 093 El L5 069 H [ 3aVHD ¥3d NNOHALYY 3DVHIAVY|

06 195 ssoz'ors | 26908'% | [ss1ess EE D [ozzez | o0 vemis EEEEE [orese | o5 vwe'ter Jossor | 1502 % SHNOH V104
96 08¢ 0¢ 829'eS 2L 0F) $5 g6¥'e Z¥ 02 00 9¥L'SH 08 £F 00 8552 0L 8% SLETL'FE 50 22 00 ¥ZL 080
Lgose GS riEBL Ze gy G 9BV E Zy 0 08 2491 oG s 05 00t £ o8 cE oo 00k 8 086 - - XEL
£ 18E §LE5T 58 57 26 - - 0589024 0£8e 05 LEv PL Ol 98 §L€208 5T L4 00 PZL 080 Lva
. - - - - B - - - SUQISURS
- - . - - - - - - uoneBar
SJaNEIN JW2ads a8RD
28 625 S V82 85 [ 73 00 960 0.9 09 ¥OV'L 99 § SLEVIZ SLy 00 0¥5'92 0z Z¥
00 52¢ 00095 L 08 ¥ - 000 L 08¢ 00 068 o0l - - panzasun
- - - - - - - - - Sisployaleys
80 ¥rS ST FTLOE 05 /9 - - 00 826 06 Z 05 vi0l 1= A% GLEPZ T Siv¥ 00 ObS 92 az v paindag
. . - R . - - - [equalaalg
- - - - - - - - - - saakodws
sloppai)
0} 619 0% 910'655 St ZZg - 00 288 082 05 008'c oL6 00 SPeich 5Z BLT 00 689317 07 06§
. - = . N . = . - $1968Y AUed PIiyL
L€ L92 0% v¥E €26 o L2 - - 05 Ty 05 L - - 00 585 10 05 Ltk 00 82 L2T o 8Lz s1e88Y / sseuIsng Jo ajes
- - - + - - - - - - QL Jo uolualey
¥9 /85 00 229562 S0 L0V - - 05 60% oeL 05 COB € 0.6 00 090 9 52 L2 00 ZOV 561 o€ ZLE Ploygses PUE ploudeld - Apadoig
- - - - - . - - £1088Y (91U
R _ - . - - - (o015 6 8) S1@sSY JAUID
- - - - - - - - - - 1980 008
1255y JO UOjJes]eay
0% b! 08 22166 0l $0Z - 05 65291 or £5 05 8 Sz 0 0% LIZ'6E 62 /8 00 886'.¢ 02 £9
- - - - - - - - - apelL Jo 3nso|D
00 0S¥ 0S 289 8C 6L E9 - - 05 /89 8 S2€9 - - Bupeu 1 Buuayuon
€4 59 CG 221 2% Ok ¥Z1 - 05 B5L 81 or €5 05 26 §Z0 05 LZ¢E STL 00 885 L€ 0Z £9 Buipes . Guiobuo
00 0S¥ CSZLEL [-r4-1) - - - 05CIEL 7411 - - Buipel) jo jaaucd L AeQ
Buipea)
| 68 £2¢ 09 I5P'L 05 ¥ 08 £90') 05 ¢ 00 06¢ [ - -
88 £2¢ 09 /5P L s v - Q5 490 } 05 € 00 06 0oL - - 1PNpueY SI01AIJ Uo Stoday
- . - - - - - - sucnebisasu)
nr_o_uum_unwbr__
57 Z8¢ | [os zeo'ool 58 192 00 S8%°E 0z 8} 08 S96'L¥ 05 Z¢1 05§ ££9'82 §1 29 00 §02'61 or Lt 08§ £0£9 09 6
]G 16§ o0 ZbQ BT oL c8 00 toL 080 00 €8¢ /1 0966 00 168 £ 096 05 J60 b 08 8 05 061 £ of § burioday |E1USD
- - - - - - - - SIBUSIIIORS J ASUBAIOSU] JOYID Yl LASIET
5€ 95¢ 00 v96 ¥ SS €L - S LPLE 0£ 0b - - 06 /82 St 00 SE0 L 0s - SLOIDY (EIN|
26 098 00 818 €€ 0L €6 00 £95 06 05 698 7 oF it 00505 & 0s el 05 bl LL 0L 52 00592 | 08 | 2NS0|D PUE UBWIBRURY 358D
05 8¥ 05 899 Z¢ 1373 0085L2 056 05 1S9 0Z &1 0§ /261 S0 6E 05802 € SL§ 00 £58 DO+ buil4 Alojielg pue buuaiysed
BUiuuR|d pUue UONEIISLWDY

(#1800 (31500 SIoH {abison smoy (311500 sinoH {a)isop ~  ‘minoy (3hison sineH
. - s ; L

. (shson
Yseies abeiaay

SINCH

IWI1OE yoddng g sueISISSY siabBeuey JueISISSY Slabeuep SIOIAN WRISISSY

SJ03031(] ¥ SHUIEY

qag xipuaddy §10Z Aenuer g 01 10z yaJep g pouad ay) 10} $35029UHL
pajiw AD asuan Buiddoys sajeq jaxien




APPENDIX 4

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 ({AS AMENDED)

Market Gates Shopping Centre GY Limited
(formerly Miller (Great Yarmouth) Limited) Court Case No. 2014 of 2012

The Administrators’ proposals deemed approved are as follows

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the Company and
the settlement of all Administration expenses,

the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the Company
and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into the affars of the
Company,

the Administrators be authornised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors against the Company unless the Administrators conclude, in therr reasonable opinion,
that the Company will have no assets available for distribution,

the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions to unsecured
creditors, if the Court gives permisston following an appropnate application,

that, in the event the crediors of the Company so determine, at a meeting of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed In respect of the Company compnsing of not more than five
and not less than three creditors of the Company,

that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1S not appointed, the secured creditors and preferential creditors (if
applicable) of the Company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration, in
accordance with rule 2 39(9) of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Admimistrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s
performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the Adminstrators’ expenses In addition those
creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters
arising In the Administration, at the prevaiding standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage I1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administration, and as
quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administration  This may include the distribution of funds
to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission s obtained) and then the dissclution of the
Company or alternatively, seeking to put the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
("CVL") or Compulsory Liguidation, depending on which option will result in a better realisation for
creditors,

that, if the Company were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators propose to be appointed
Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become the Liguidation Committee



APPENDIX4 *

pursuant to Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and
Rule 2 47(3) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person o be Liquidator provided
the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of
Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditor(s) of the Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from liability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act
immedsately upon the Admirustrators’ filing their final report to creditors and vacating office




